
Scrutiny Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel, 
which will be held at:  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Tuesday, 7th October, 2014 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Adrian Hendry, Directorate of Governance 
email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  Tel: 
01992 564246 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs J Lea (Chairman), Mrs H Brady (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, Mrs R Gadsby, 
R Jennings, Ms Y  Knight, L Mead, S Neville, Mrs M Sartin, B Surtees and Mrs E Webster 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:30 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Director of Governance). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 7 October 2014 
 

2 

 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  To agree the notes of the last meeting held on 15th July 2014. 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  (Chairman / Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the 
Terms of Reference of this Panel. This is attached along with a draft work programme. 
The Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 
 

 6. NOTES OF THE IAA MEMBER MEETING ON 18 SEPTEMBER   
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) It is advised that these notes will not be available in time 
for the meeting. 
 

 7. NOTES OF WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) To note the attached minutes from the Waste 
Management Partnership Board of 15 August 2014. 
 

 8. PROGRESS AGAINST CLIMATE LOCAL AGREEMENT   
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) The Panel will receive a verbal update at the meeting. 
 

 9. PROGRESS AGAINST CLIMATE REDUCTION STRATEGY   
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) The Panel will receive a verbal update at the meeting. 
 

 10. NOTES OF BOBBINGWORTH LIAISON GROUP   
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) The notes of the liaison group are not available. 
 

 11. RECYCLING IN FLATS AND MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY DWELLINGS   
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) The Panel will receive a verbal update at the meeting. 
 

 12. NOTES OF LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) To note the attached minutes from the Local Highways 
Panel of 28 August 2014. 
 

 13. NOTES OF SLM CONTRACT MONITORING BOARD  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) To note the attached minutes from the Leisure 
Management Contract Monitoring Board of 1 September 2014. 
 

 14. NOTES OF NORTH ESSEX PARKING PARTNERSHIP 26 JUNE 2014  (Pages 31 - 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 7 October 2014 
 

3 

120) 
 

  (Director of Neighbourhoods) To note the attached notes from the North Essex 
Parking Partnership of 26 June 2014. 
 

 15. UPDATE ON THE ENVIRONMENT AGENCY RIVER RODING STRATEGY  (Pages 
121 - 122) 

 
  (Director of Neighbourhoods) To note the contents of the Environment Agency letter to 

the Chief Executive, 1 August 2014, regarding Adoption of the River Roding Strategy. 
 

 16. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2014/15 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 123 - 164) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 17. FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
  To note the dates of this Panel’s meetings. They are: 

 
6 January 2015; 
24 February; and 
28 April 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 JULY 2014 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.30  - 9.25 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

Mrs J Lea (Chairman), Mrs H Brady (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, 
Mrs R Gadsby, L Mead, S Neville, Mrs M Sartin, D Stallan (Housing 
Portfolio Holder) and B Surtees 

  
Other members 
present: 

W Breare-Hall, A Mitchell MBE, G Waller, Mrs J H Whitehouse and 
J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

R Jennings, Ms Y  Knight and Mrs E Webster (Vice Chairman of Council) 
  
Officers Present J Chandler (Assistant Director (Community Services)), K Durrani 

(Assistant Director (Technical Services)), A Hendry (Democratic Services 
Officer), J Nolan (Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Services)) and 
C Wiggins (Safer Communities Manager) 

 
1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was reported that Councillor D Stallan was substituting for Councillor E Webster. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes of the 15 April 2014 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. ROAD TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS - EPPING FOREST DISTRICT  
 
The Chairman welcomed Adam Pipe, the Casualty Reduction Manager from Essex 
Police and PS Simon Willshire. They were there to talk about the work Essex Police 
were doing with the road traffic collisions data for the Epping Forest area.  
 
Firstly Mr Pipe gave an overview of the Epping Forest area. He noted that the traff
[...]
any speed cameras there were and was 
told that at present they had 100 static cameras, which were now being digitalised.  
They were looking to change driver attitudes and way of driving by their use. He 
noted that at present there were about 1420 people being investigated, which 
created a backlog in their system. 
 
Councillor S Neville asked how many people reoffended after going on these 
courses. He was told that independent studies were being undertaken at present, 
preliminary results seem to show that they were not reoffending within a year.  
 
Councillor S Neville then asked if there was anything to gain from training up 
members of the public to help the traffic police as has happened elsewhere. Mr Pipe 
noted that they were not withdrawing speed enforcement although ‘Speedwatch’ was 
happening more and more, using more recording devices and maybe at some time in 
the future volunteers would be trained to use these devices. They were being used 
by PCSO in Manchester at present.  
 
Councillor H Brady commented that she was sad to hear they were down to 80 
officers. Mr Pipe replied that nationally road policing had not been given priority by 
the government. Some forces did not even have a traffic department; these were 
challenging times.  
 
Councillor Brady asked what happened to the money brought in by the fines and was 
told that it went into a national ‘pot’.  
 
Councillor Brady then asked if they would allow small villages to pay to have their 
own speed camera to be installed. She was told that was a good idea, although they 
were a county asset. Some villages now pay for cameras, but Essex County had to 
agree to it. The average speed system worked really well as they achieved better 
compliance than the spot cameras.  
 

Page 7



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 July 2014 

4 

Councillor Brady wanted to know if the education courses were combined with fines 
and was told that they were. They were for the low end of offen
[...]
ems.  
 
Councillor Stallan said it was good to have publicity on this and suggested that we 
should match our bin colours with other councils to avoid confusion. Councillor Waller 
noted that Germany had standard bin colours for the whole country and this saved 
them a lot of money by mass buying the bins. 
 
 
 

7. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
The Panel noted their Terms of Reference and asked for the Leisure Board Minutes 
to be included as they had been agreed by the main O&S Committee. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Noted that the Panel would like an update on item 9, recycling in flats and multi-
occupational dwellings. They noted that the Council’s House Building Programme 
should include the need for relevant bin storage areas in their design. Also guidance 
was being developed for the planning protocols.  
 
Councillor Surtees considered that there were bigger issues on new builds and there 
could be cause to have standard questions on planning applications. Councillor 
Stallan noted that a proposal like this should be addressed via a PICK form.  
 

Page 10



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 15 July 2014 

7 

Councillor Neville wondered when the Panel would receive their next update of items 
6 and 7, progress against Climate Local Agreement and progress against carbon 
reduction strategy. Councillor Waller noted that the officer was still work on these 
items and should be able to provide figures for the next meeting.  
 
It was also noted that any minutes of the Green Working Party and the Waste 
Working Party should come to this Panel for information. 
 

8. NOTES OF THE BOBBINGWORTH, FORMER LANDFIL SITE, LOCAL LIAISON 
GROUP - MINUTES  
 
The Panel noted the minutes of the Bobbingworth, Former Landfill Site, Local Liaison 
Group for 27 March 2013 and 17 April 2014. 
 
Panel members were urged to visit the site now that it was in full flower, it may be 
that this could be tied into a visit of the new waste sites. 
 

9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no particular items to be submitted to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting. 
 
 

10. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future scheduled meetings of the Panel were noted. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



As at June 2013 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Safer, Cleaner, Greener 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. To approve and keep under review the “Safer, Cleaner, Greener” initiative development 

programme. 
 
 (Note:  this development programme will encompass the three main issues and will 

therefore include matters such as: 
 
 (i) environmental enforcement activity 
 (ii) safer communities activities 
 (iii) waste management activities (in addition to WMPB information)) 
 
2. To keep under review the activity and decisions of the Waste Partnership Member Board 

and the Inter Authority Member Working Group.  
 
3. To receive reports from the Waste Management Partnership Board in respect of the 

operation of and performance of the waste management contract 
 
4. To monitor and keep under review the ‘Climate Local Agreement’ and the  Council’s 

progress towards the preparation and adoption of a sustainability policy and to receive 
progress reports on the Council’s Climate Change Strategy from the Green Working 
Group  

 
5. To receive and review the reports of the Bobbingworth Nature Reserve (former Landfill 

site) Liaison Group. 
 
6. To act as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee and to keep under 
 review  the activities of the Epping Forest Safer Communities Partnership as a 
 whole or any of the individual partners which make up the partnership and: 

• That one meeting a year be dedicated as Community Safety Committee meetings.  
 
7. To monitor and review the new Local Highways Panel.  
 
8. To receive the minutes of the North Essex Parking Partnership (NE
[...]
 

DM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MD/DM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DS 

Page 18



 

3 

10. 
 
 
11. 

Any other business  
None 
 
Date of Next Meeting 
A date was not agreed but a one off meeting could be arranged if the need arose. 
 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

ECC/EFDC LOCAL HIGHWAY PANEL 
MINUTES 

 
Committee: ECC/EFDC Local Highways Panel Date: Thursday, 28 August 2014 
    
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 6.00  - 6.37 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

County Councillors: 
 
J Knapman (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby, A Jackson, Mrs M McEwen, C Pond 
and J M Whitehouse 
 
District Councillors: 
 
R Bassett, G Chambers, T Church, P Keska, Mrs J Lea and L Mead 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

G Waller 
  
Apologies: County Councillor Mrs V Metcalfe (Vice-Chairman) and K Chana 
  
Officers 
Present: 

S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 
J Leither (Democratic Services Assistant), K Durrani (Assistant Director 
(Technical Services)), K Shenton (Highways Liaison Officer, ECC), 
J Simmons (Highways Liaison Officer, ECC), D Sprunt (Principal 
Transportation Co-Ordinator - ECC) and M Row (ECC) 

  
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
8. SCHEME RECOMMENDATIONS 2012/13  

 
The Chairman asked the Panel if there were any problems with the Scheme 
Recommendations for 2012/13. 
 
(1) Item 19 – LEPP001014 – Epping & Theydon Bois 
 
Councillor Church asked who was funding the signs and maintenance. 
 
The Highway Liaison Officer (HLO) advised that she would find out the information 
and report back to the next meeting. 
 
(2) Item 31 – LEPP002005 – North Weald & Nazeing 
 
Councillor Bassett reported that this scheme was recorded on the Scheme List as 
being completed, he advised County Officers that this scheme was not completed 
and asked if could they find out w
[...]
ill remain on generating further 
efficiency in office systems and patrol deployment through “smarter enforcement” in 
order to reduce costs. 

 

 
8

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment Agency 

Apollo Court, 2 Bishops Square Business Park, St Albans Road West, Hatfield AL10 9EX 

Tel: 03708 506 506 Fax: 01707 632500  

www.environment-agency.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Mr Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive of Epping Forest District 

Council 

Via email 

Our Ref: 8/Councils, officers and 

organisations 

  

Date: 1 August 2014 

  

 

 

Dear Mr Chipp 

 

Adoption of the River Roding Strategy 

 

The Environment Agency is responsible for the overview and provision of flood risk 

management in England. We have been working on a flood risk management strategy for the 

River Roding and following consultation with the public, local government and other relevant 

organisations, it was approved in July 2012. We thank you for your input during the 

consultation which we have taken into consideration in arriving at the final recommendations. 

 

We are now adopting the recommendations of the strategy and beginning to implement the 

preferred options.  We are writing to all properties and landowners within the boundary of the 

River Roding’s flood plain, advising them of the strategy recommendations and how the 

implementation will impact on their property. The implementation of this strategy will benefit 

1000 properties in the catchment. Unfortunately, some properties will remain at high risk, or 

in a few cases, have an increased risk of flooding. We are working with these property 

owners to offer advice and guidance to ensure they are aware of their risk and steps they 

can take to minimise this risk and prepare for flooding.  

 

Before we fully implement the changes to our maintenance work in this area, we will write to 

all affected parties to give at least 12 months formal notice of the change. This is in 

accordance with o
[...]
 9EX.   

 

or by email: RodingStrategy@environment-agency.gov.uk 

 

If you have any questions please contact us at this address.  

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Caroline Douglass 

Area Manager 

Hertfordshire and North London 

 

 

Page 122

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/riverside-ownership-rights-and-responsibilities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/river-roding-flood-risk-management-scheme
mailto:RodingStrategy@environment-agency.gov.uk


 

Report to:  
 
Safer, Greener, Cleaner Scrutiny 
Panel (7 October 2014) 
 
 
Portfolio:  All Portfolios (Cabinet) 
 
Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2014/15 - Quarter 1 Performance 
 
Officer contact for further information:  S. Tautz (01992 564180) 
 
Democratic Services Officer:  A. Hendry (01992 564246) 
 
 

 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
That the Scrutiny Panel review performance in relation to the key performance 
indicators within its areas of responsibility, for the first quarter of the year. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
1. Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999, the Council is required to make 

arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and 
services are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  

 
2. As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives, are adopted each 
year. Performance against the majority of KPIs is monitored on a quarterly basis, and 
has previously been a focus of inspection in external assessments and judgements of 
the overall progress of the authority. 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
3. The KPIs provide an opportunity for the Council to focus attention on how specific 

areas for improvement will be addressed, and how opportunities will be exploited and 
better outcomes delivered. 

 
4. A number of KPIs are used as performance measures for the Council’s key 
[...]
ry. In view of the corporate importance attached to the KPIs, the improvement 
plans are agreed by Management Board and are also subject to ongoing review 
between the relevant service director and Portfolio Holder over the course of the year. 

 
9. As part of the overview and scrutiny review undertaken in 2013/14, changes have been 

made to arrangements for the quarterly review of KPI performance with effect from the 
current municipal year. From this first quarter of the year, the existing scrutiny panels 
(Finance and Performance Management, Housing, Planning Services, Safer, Greener, 
Cleaner) are now each responsible for the review of quarterly performance against 
specific KPIs within their areas of responsibility, rather than all indicators being 
considered by the Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel as 
previously.  

 
Key Performance Indicators 2014/15 - Quarter 1 Performance 
 
10. The overall position with regard to the achievement of target performance for all of the 

KPIs at the end of the first quarter (1 April to 30 June 2014) of the year, was as follows: 
 

(a) 22 (60%) indicators achieved the cumulative third-quarter target; and 
(b) 14 (39%) indicators did not achieve the cumulative third-quarter target, although 4 

(11%) of these KPI performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator. 
 
11. A headline third-quarter performance summary in respect of each of the KPIs for 

2014/15 is attached as Appendix 1 to this agenda together will details of the specific 
three-month performance for each indicator.  
 

12. The ‘amber’ performance status used in the KPI report identifies indicators that have 
missed the agreed target for the quarter, but where performance is within an agreed 
tolerance or range. The KPI tolerances were agreed by Management Board when 
targets for the KPIs were set in February 2014, or were subsequently determined by 
the appropriate service directors. Of the thirty-six KPI, 80% indicators are currently 
[...]
4/15 will be agreed by the Board. 
 
Background Papers:  
 
First-quarter KPI submissions held by the Performance Improvement Unit. KPI calculations 
and supporting documentation held by respective service directorates 
 
Impact Assessments: 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risk management issues arising from the recommendations of this report. 
Relevant issues arising from actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 2014/15 will 
have been identified by the responsible service director/chief officer. 
 
Equality: 
 
There are no equality implications arising from the recommendations of this report. Relevant 
implications arising from actions to achieve specific KPI performance for 2014/15 will have 
been identified by the responsible service director/chief officer.  
 

Page 126



P
age 127



P
age 128



P
age 129



P
age 130



P
age 131



P
age 132



P
age 133



P
age 134



P
age 135



P
age 136



P
age 137



P
age 138



P
age 139



P
age 140



P
age 141



P
age 142



P
age 143



P
age 144



P
age 145



P
age 146



P
age 147



P
age 148



P
age 149



P
age 150



P
age 151



P
age 152



P
age 153



P
age 154



P
age 155



P
age 156



P
age 157



P
age 158



P
age 159



P
age 160



P
age 161



P
age 162



P
age 163



P
age 164


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Terms of Reference and Work Programme
	Work Programme

	7 Notes of Waste Management Partnership Board
	12 Notes of Local Highways Panel
	13 Notes of SLM Contract Monitoring Board
	14 Notes of North Essex Parking Partnership 26 June 2014
	agenda-On-Street - 26-06-14
	NEPP Joint Committee Meeting 26.06.14
	On-Street 24.06.14
	On-Street 24.06.14
	On-Street
	On-Street
	minutes-On-060314
	8.NEPP 26JUN14 report - FINAL
	NEPP Annual Return Section 1
	8.NEPP Annual Return Section 2
	8.NEPP Annual Return Section 4
	9.Risk management covering report June 14
	9.1 strategy 2014-15 draft
	9.2 Joint Partnership risk register Jun 14 draft for cttee
	9.3 Matrix Jun

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF SAFER, CLEANER, GREENER SCRUTINY PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 7 OCTOBER 2014 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.30  - 8.57 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

Mrs J Lea (Chairman), Mrs H Brady (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
K Chana, R Jennings, S Neville, Mrs M Sartin, B Surtees and 
Mrs E Webster (Vice Chairman of Council) 

  
Other members 
present: 

W Breare-Hall, A Mitchell MBE and G Waller 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs R Gadsby, Ms Y  Knight and L Mead 
  
Officers Present K Durrani (Assistant Director (Technical Services)), L Swan (Assistant 

Director (Private Sector Housing & Communities Support)) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
11. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was reported that Councillor K Angold-Stephens was  substituting for Councillor L 
Mead. 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

13. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The notes of the 15 July 2014 meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

14. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Terms of Reference 
 
Their Terms of Reference were noted. 
 
Work Programme 
 
It was noted that items 6 and 7 of the work programme were no longer valid as they 
had both now changed partly because the climate local agreement  had never been 
signed up to by the Council. These should now be replaced by a new item with the 
Panel receiving updates from the Green Corporate Working Party. This was agreed 
by the Panel. 
 

15. NOTES OF THE IAA MEMBER MEETING ON 18 SEPTEMBER  
 
The Panel noted that the notes of the recent IAA member meeting were unavailable 
in time for this meeting. 
 

16. NOTES OF WASTE MANAGEMENT PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 7 October 2014 

2 

The Panel noted the notes of the Waste Management Partnership Board meeting for 
15 August 2014. 
 
The following questions were raised by Panel members: 
 
Councillor Sartin wanted to know if BIFFA would still pick up the costs for 
contamination. She was told that they would reflect what we did with SITA. In the 
new contract that figure was reflected in the overall  price to BIFFA , who were trying 
to keep to our 0% target. 
 
Councillor Surtees noted that the workforce had concerns about TUPE. He was told 
that there was a recent meeting with regional managers, who were also conducting 
one-to-ones with all staff.  They wished to keep the existing staff as they had the 
local knowledge. 
 
Councillor Waller commented that from March a wider range of materials were to be 
recycled. Residents were to be informed by a press campaign. Councillor Breare-Hall 
added that leaflets about contamination were to go to all households in the District. A 
10% contamination rate was the average. Councillor Angold-Stephens noted that a 
5% rate had been promised. Some districts had as much as  a 35% rate. 
 
Councillor Neville noted that we co-mingle waste and some councils sort them later. 
What steps are we taking to ensure that the recyclates are of good quality. Mr 
Durrani replied that the EU had suggested that materials should be separated, but 
government guidance said this should be done only if practicable. Only one of the top 
thirty council collect separate materials. Nationally, people like co-mingling; our 
solution works well for us. But this solution is now being questioned across the 
country; if it was found to be better then we should collect separately. All districts in 
Essex are currently doing their own assessment. 
 
Councillor Brady wanted to know what was happening about grass cuttings from 
country side houses.  She was told that the council did not require residents to put 
their grass cuttings into our green bins, they could compost them themselves. 
 

17. PROGRESS AGAINST CLIMATE LOCAL AGREEMENT  
 
The Panel noted that the Climate Local Agreement and the Climate Reduction 
Strategy would in future be replaced by updates on the Green Corporate Working 
Party. 
 

18. NOTES OF BOBBINGWORTH LIAISON GROUP  
 
The Panel noted that the notes of the liaison group was not currently available. 
Councillor Breare-Hall reported that the last meeting had been held on site and that 
there were no problems to report.  
 

19. RECYCLING IN FLATS AND MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY DWELLINGS  
 
Mr Durrani gave a short verbal report on the current state of recycling in flat blocks in 
the District.  There were a total of 7,400 flats in the District and some of these were 
not able to have suitable containers put in to collect the recycling.  80% of flats that 
were suitable for having recycling containers have now got them and officers were 
exploring ways to put some containers in the other 20% of flats.  They were also 
looking at ways to put in food recycling but there had been problems with 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 7 October 2014 

3 

contamination. Recycling bins were being redesigned along with new literature and 
leaflets to educate the residents in the flat blocks. He would give more detailed 
statistics at a future meeting.  
 
Councillor Lea asked if new planning applications would look to put in recycling areas 
in new flat blocks. Councillor Surtees asked if it would be appropriate to have a 
standard for recycling in new flat blocks as a lot of flats have problems as they do not 
have areas for recycling bin storage. Mr Durrani replied that some work had been 
done on this. Leaflets have been produced to be handed out with planning 
applications, giving appropriate advice to people applying for flat blocks.  Councillor 
Surtees asked if this could go on the i-plan site to give applicants information on this.  
 
Councillor Neville asked how many flat blocks did not have facilities for recycling and 
how did we help residents recycle. Mr Durrani replied that they had covered 80% of 
the appropriate flat blocks and were now down to the harder 20%. Some places just 
do not have the space and would need a more novel solution; and in other places we 
have to overcome resident’s objection. 
 
Councillor Brady asked if there were any plans for separate high street recycling 
bins. She was told that officers were currently considering options at present; it was 
also a funding issue.  
 
Councillor Surtees noted that they organised litter picks in towns, could not this be 
recycled? Mr Durrani said it was possible if it was picked separately.  
 

20. NOTES OF LOCAL HIGHWAYS PANEL  
 
The Local Highways Panel notes for 28 August 2014 were noted.  
 
Councillor Webster commented that there were some schemes in the pipeline that 
had not been completed. Local members needed more information about these 
schemes. Councillor Lea noted that these were being looked at. The schemes 
mentioned in the minutes were new recommendations that had been agreed.  
 
Councillor Sartin asked if this Panel could be webcast as ordinary members were not 
allowed to attend. Councillor Waller noted that some local Highway Panels in Essex 
were open to the public. Under Government regulations passed in 2012, all executive 
meetings must be open to the public; Local Highways Panel, however, are 
considered to be advisory rather than decision making forums; the ECC Portfolio 
Holder has the final word. Councillor Webster added that when they used to be open 
the public could get very rowdy. She would support them being webcast and so 
would Councillor Angold-Stephens. Councillor Surtees sounded a note of caution 
saying that webcasting might raise false expectations. 
 
Councillor Lea noted that the Panel had very limited powers; it was only for particular, 
limited schemes. They only had a £100,000 budget which was not suitable for wide 
ranging Highways works. 
 
Councillor Chana noted that one of the difficulties was that the list was never up to 
date, although it had started improving after Councillor Knapman became Chairman. 
 

21. NOTES OF SLM CONTRACT MONITORING BOARD  
 
The Panel noted the notes of the SLM monitoring board, dated 1 September 2014. 
 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 7 October 2014 

4 

Councillor Webster referred to item 4 of the notes saying she was glad the final 
income position was more than expected and congratulated all concerned.  
 

22. NOTES OF NORTH ESSEX PARKING PARTNERSHIP 26 JUNE 2014  
 
The Panel noted the notes of the North Essex Parking Partnership meeting held on 
26 June 2014. Councillor Waller noted that the next meeting would be held next 
week, when they would look at schemes in our area and how to put them into effect. 
The June meeting had looked at the risk register and the financial position. He noted 
that we had one camera car with CCTV looking to police the roads outside schools. If 
members had any particular schools they would like us to look at, please let him 
know. 
 
Also they had made a small profit on the on street account of £15k for all of Essex, 
and were looking to get better equipment for wardens and to protect against future 
deficits.  
 
The Panel noted that the Council had just been informed that they could now start to 
look at enforcement against parking on green verges and to erect warning signs. But 
it could only be enforced on an “ornamentally” maintained verge and would have to 
be looked at on a case by case basis.  It is being trialled at Braintree at present.  
 

23. UPDATE ON THE ENVIRONMENT AGENCY RIVER RODING STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a tabled report on the update on the Environment Agency’s River 
Roding Strategy telling members that the Environment Agency (EA) would be 
adopting the recommendations of the River Roding Strategy. They would be writing 
to all properties and landowners within the boundary of the River Roding’s flood 
plain, advising them of the strategy recommendations and how the implementation 
would impact on their property. This strategy would benefit 1000 properties in the 
catchment but unfortunately some properties would remain at high risk or in a few 
cases have an increased risk of flooding.  They would be working with those property 
owners to offer advice and guidance to ensure they were aware of the risks and the 
steps they could take to minimise these.  
 
Once the River Roding Strategy was fully implemented it was likely that there would 
be impacts on the district and resourcing implications for the Council. When these 
impacts were better understood and if any other significant issues arose as a result 
of the strategy, a further report would be submitted to this Panel. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens noted that we may have to help the EA in some of the 
funding. Towns and Parishes should be alerted to this.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report would be submitted once the strategy was fully 
implemented and /or the wider implications were known to the Council. 

 
24. DEFRA CONSULTATION ON SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS  

 
The Panel considered an extra item introduced by Mr Durrani on a DEFRA 
consultation about a revised proposal for delivering sustainable drainage systems 
(SuDs). This was designed for new developments and to mimic nature in helping to 
control surface water discharges and reduce overall flood risk. The original proposal 



Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 7 October 2014 

5 

placed the responsibility for approving the SuDs on County as the Local Lead Flood 
Authority (LLFA) and as the SuDs Approving Body. The latest consultation seeks to 
remove the responsibility from the LLFA and strengthens existing planning policy 
which means the duty would fall to the LPA.  
 
Officers consider that this alternative approach should be supported but it is in 
opposition to the view of County. The Panel was asked to endorse this in principle, 
subject to there being no cost or any legal liability falling to this Council. 
 
The Panel were happy to agree this response to the consultation. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel agreed with the DEFRA consultation premises that the District 
supports the revised proposal in that the approval of SuDs be streamlined into 
the planning regime subject to there not being any cost liability or legal liability 
falling to this Council. 

 
25. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2014/15 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE  

 
The specific Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for the first quarter of the year, 
appropriate to this Panel were noted. This was the first time these specific indicators 
had gone to the Panel since being agreed by last year’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Review Task and Finish Panel. 
 
It was noted that at the end of the first quarter  (1 April to 30 June 2014), the KPIs 
performance was as follows: 

(a) 22 (60%) indicators achieved the cumulative third quarter target; and  
(b) 14 (39%) indicators did not achieve the cumulative third quarter target, 

although 4 (11%) of these KPIs performed within the agreed tolerance for the 
indicator. 

 
On the whole the Panel were generally satisfied that the indicators were going in the 
right direction.  
 
The Panel asked that the few specific KPIs for this Panel be printed in colour to make 
them easier to follow. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Key Performance Indicators within its area of responsibility were 
noted. 

 
26. FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The future meetings dates for the Panel were noted. 
 


